

Case No.: 05-20-00733-CV

FILED IN
5th COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TEXAS

**In the Fifth Court of Appeals for the State
of Texas**

6/2/2021 10:59:54 AM
LISA MATZ
Clerk

JEROME PORTER

Appellant

v.

MARTHA REYES PORTER,

Appellee.

On Direct Appeal from the trial court in cause number DF-19-07439, 255th
Judicial District Court, the Honorable Kim Cooks, presiding.

Appellee's Response Brief

Niles Illich

David P. Housel, Jr.

Scott H. Palmer, P.C.

15455 Dallas Parkway

Suite 540

Addison, Texas 75001

Direct: 972-204-5452

Facsimile: 214-922-9900

Email: David@scottpalmerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee

4. TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. IDENTITY OF PARTIES, COUNSEL, AND JUDGES2

2. CITATION TO THE RECORD.....3

3. STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....3

4. TABLE OF CONTENTS4

5. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

6. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES PRESENTED8

7. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

8. RESPONSIVE ARGUMENTS.....12

 FIRST RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT.....12

 I. Standard of Review for Exclusion of Testimony.....12

 II. Law13

 III. Facts14

 IV. Application of Law to Fact.....15

 V. Conclusion.....18

 Second Responsive Argument.....20

 I. Law for Offer of Proof20

 II. Facts.....23

 III. Application of Law to Fact24

 IV. Conclusion.....26

Conclusion and Prayer26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

5. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bay Area Healthcare Grp., Ltd. v. McShane,
239 S.W.3d 231, 234 (Tex.2007)12

Berry v. Segall,
315 S.W.3d 141, 143 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2010, no pet.) 13, 16, 17

Booker v. Blow,
05-07-00256-CV, 2008 WL 152226, at *1 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 17, 2008, no
pet.) 13, 16

Butler v. Hopkins,
05-99-01132-CV, 2000 WL 1210981, at *3 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 28, 2000,
no pet.)13

Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.,
701 S.W.2d 238, 241-42 (Tex. 1985)12

Hester v. Hester,
413 S.W.2d 448, 450 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1967, no writ)18

In Interest of J.R.P.,
526 S.W.3d 770, 780 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.)25

In re Estate of Miller,
243 S.W.3d 831, 837 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)20

Ledisco Fin. Services, Inc. v. Viracola,
533 S.W.2d 951, 959 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1976, no writ)21

Matter of Marriage of Goodwin,
562 S.W.2d 532, 534 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1978, no writ)21

<i>Matter of Marriage of Harrison,</i> 557 S.W.3d 99, 126 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. denied)..	24, 25
<i>Newberry v. Newberry,</i> 351 S.W.3d 552, 557 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, no pet.)	17
<i>Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone,</i> 972 S.W.2d 35, 43 (Tex.1998).....	12
<i>Pouncy v. Garner,</i> 626 S.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	13
<i>Sanchez v. Balderrama,</i> 546 S.W.3d 230, 235 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2017, no pet.)	13
<i>Sandoval v. State,</i> 409 S.W.3d 259, 297 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	13
<i>Simon v. York Crane & Rigging Co.,</i> 739 S.W.2d 793, 795 (Tex. 1987)	12
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Waldrip,</i> 380 S.W.3d 118, 132 (Tex. 2012)	12
<i>Watts v. Oliver,</i> 396 S.W.3d 124, 129 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	20

RULES

TEX R. EVID 404(b)	13
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....	13, 16
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.2	20
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.2(a).....	23
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.2(b).....	23
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.2(c).....	23
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1	12

TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a)..... 8, 18, 25
TEX. R. EVID. 103(a)(2).....20
TEX. R. EVID. 404(b)17
